

12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv (CON), 12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON), 12-158-cv (CON),
12-163-cv (CON), 12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON), 12-176-cv (CON),
12-185-cv (CON), 12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON), 12-909-cv (CON),
12-914-cv (CON), 12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON), 12-920-cv (CON),
12-923-cv (CON), 12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON), 12-939-cv (CON),
12-943-cv (CON), 12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON), 12-971-cv (CON)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,
(continued on inside cover)*

— v. —

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO AMEND STAY

Of Counsel:

Jonathan I. Blackman
Carmine D. Boccuzzi
Sara A. Sanchez
Michael M. Brennan

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

(Plaintiffs-Appellees Continued)

ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST TO CONDITION THE STAY ON THE REPUBLIC'S POSTING OF SECURITY IS THE EQUIVALENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPROPER ESCROW REQUIREMENT THAT THIS COURT STAYED	5
II. PLAINTIFFS PROVIDE NO BASIS WHATEVER FOR THEIR DEMAND THAT THE COURT REVERSE ITS STAY ORDER OR SPEED THIS CASE TO JUDGMENT IN UNDER TEN BUSINESS DAYS	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of New York v. Republic of Palau</i> , 702 F. Supp. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	8
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Sales v. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 7580 (CSH), 1995 WL 144783(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 1995)	8
<i>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir. 1986), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) ...	8
Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1609	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610	7
